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ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research was to determine the replacement of air conditioners with more than 10
years of service life and to select the appropriate new air conditioners to be installed in 54 hotel rooms using
Economics Engineering and Analysis Hierarchy Process techniques ( AHP ) from the study by analyzing
comparative data between the old air conditioner ( A) with brand new air conditioner brands B and C, it is found
that the annual rate per room of A air conditioner (12,264.48 baht) is higher than B (11,196 baht) and C
(10,829.53 baht) respectively. In the ERR energy saving, the C brand air conditioners were 12.22, 11.83 and
10.77, respectively, higher than B and A, respectively.

When considering the choice of new air conditioners suitable for installation in the room. Option 1 Air
conditioner Brand B Investment 1,344,000 Baht Annual saving rate 692,375 Baht / year Payback period 23.29
months Cost of cost per year (A / P, 7%, 10) 191,358.72 Baht Rate b / ¢ is 3.61. Option 2 Air conditioner Brand C
Investment 1,400,000 Baht Annual saving rate 929,847.6 Baht Payback period 18.06 months Cost of annual cost
(A /P, 7%, 10) 199,332 Baht Rate b / ¢ Was 4.65. Based on the analysis by the AHP technique, the alternative
weights The brand new C is higher than B and the original air conditioner (A) is 1.328, 0.869 and 0.299,
respectively. Therefore, it should be decided that option 2 is higher than option 1 and corresponds to the

calculation. By analyzing the process hierarchy (Analysis Hierarchy Process)

Keyword: Economics Engineering , Analysis Hierarchy Process techniques , air conditioner
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1.4 [A] x [B] = [C]

[A] [B] [c]
1 1 5 8 9 9 [0.954] [0.891]
1 1 3 5 7 9 0.768 0.526
1/5 1/3 1 2 5 8 0.349|  [0.357
18 1/5 1/2 1 2 3| = |o0163|  |0.074
19 17 17 12 1 2 0.099 0.021
1/9 1/9 1/9 1/3 1/2 1] 0,067, 0.007,

% 1 % 4 4 I'4
2. wisanavuaazar lunames [C] drenames [B] a2 ldnames [D] vz 1d

D] - 0.8910.526 0.357 0.074 0.021 0.007
0.9540.768 0.349 0.1630.099 0.067

- [0.93 0.68 045 0.45 0.21 0.10]

1 § 4
3. manaslunames D118 Apay

Amax = 0.569
4. C.L agld
C.1.=0.114
1 d' Y
5. AT RID N =692 1@ R.L = 1.24
6. 11A10ATIAIUANNADAARDI C.R. 9218
C.R.=0.092

1 & o & Y = l A @ 4
ﬁ}'ﬂﬂ? C.R.=0.092 %3 <0.1 ﬂﬂuuﬂ’ﬂuﬁ@ﬂﬂﬂ@ﬁm@ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁEJULVIEJUE)QGlUﬂTVIEJE]NiUllﬂ

a A < ~ A
MINNN 4 Luﬁiﬂ“ﬁﬂWﬁlTﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂWﬂlﬁﬂﬂ

matden B C A
B 1.000 1/2 3.000
C 2.000 1.000 5.000
A 1/3 1/5 1.000
HATILLIAG 3333 1.700 9.000
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1. U1 [A]l x [B] =[C]

[A] [B] [C]
1 1/5 3 0.309 0.925
2 1 5 x 0.581 - 1.747
1/3 1/5 1 0.110 0.329

[D]= 9.011

Amax = 3.004

C.I.=0.002

C.R.=0.003

v & v
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d’ Y oy o v o =
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. 0.954 0.768 0.349 0.163 0.099 0.067
Y
B 0.300 0.294 0.333 0.927 0.309 0.875
C 0.600 0.588 0.556 0.313 0.581 0.014
A 0.100 0.118 0.111 0.329 0.110 0.143
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A o ~ 9
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A o gy
Lﬂiﬁ]\iﬂiﬂ@'lﬂ'lﬁﬂﬂﬂc 1.328
A @
Lﬂi@\?‘lliﬂﬂ'lﬂ'lﬁ A 0.299
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